

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC96890

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

LAWRENCE FRANCIS LEWIS,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE/INITIAL BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT

TODD G. SCHER
Litigation Director
Florida Bar No. 0899641
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 NE 3d Avenue
Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT i

STATEMENT OF FONT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 3

ARGUMENT I -- LACK OF ADVERSARIAL TESTING
AT THE GUILT PHASE 5

 A. INTRODUCTION. 5

 B. IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE ON JAMES MAYBERRY. 5

 1. Mayberry's Role in the State's Case. 7

 2. The Postconviction Evidence. 14

 (a) Lead Counsel Kirsch. 15

 (b) Terrill Gardner. 17

 (c) William Altfield. 19

 (d) Ralph Ray. 21

 3. Mr. Lewis is Entitled to Relief. 23

 C. ADDITIONAL ALLEGATIONS OF INEFFECTIVENESS. 33

 1. Failure to Effectively Impeach Mayberry. 33

 2. Failure to Call David Ballard. 36

 3. Failure to Object. 41

 D. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE 43

 E. CONCLUSION. 46

ARGUMENT II --THE RESENTENCING SHOULD BE AFFIRMED. 47

 A. MR. LEWIS' CLAIM: THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK. 47

 B. TRIAL COUNSELS' TESTIMONY. 48

1.	Kirsch.	48
2.	Lancy	51
C.	BACKGROUND MATERIAL NOT DISCOVERED BY TRIAL COUNSEL.	53
D.	MENTAL HEALTH EXPERTS' TESTIMONY.	57
1.	Dr. Joel Klass	57
2.	Dr. Faye Sultan	62
E.	LAY WITNESS TESTIMONY.	70
1.	Melissa Barger.	70
2.	Mary Baker.	73
F.	DISPOSITION OF CASE IN LOWER COURT.	75
1.	The Lower Court's First Order.	75
2.	Mr. Lewis' Motion for Rehearing.	76
3.	The Lower Court's Order Granting Relief.	76
G.	THE LOWER COURT'S ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.	77
1.	Deficient Performance.	77
2.	Prejudice.	86
	ARGUMENT III -- JUDICIAL BIAS	93
	ARGUMENT IV -- <i>EX PARTE</i> COMMUNICATIONS	95
	ARGUMENT V -- PUBLIC RECORDS SHOULD BE DISCLOSED	98
	ARGUMENT VI -- FAILURE TO OBJECT TO CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR	98
A.	HAC AGGRAVATOR.	98
B.	PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRAVATOR.	99
C.	'AUTOMATIC' AGGRAVATOR.	99
D.	<u>CALDWELL</u> ERROR.	99
E.	<u>EDDINGS</u> ERROR.	100
	CONCLUSION	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bean v. Calderon,
163 F. 3d 1073, 1079 (9th Cir. 1998) 79

Blanco v. Singletary,
941 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991) 43,46,47

Blanco v. Singletary,
943 F.2d 1477, 1501 (11th Cir. 1991) 80

Blanco v. Singletary,
977 F. 2d 1477, 1502-03 (11th Cir. 1991) 57

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 5

Brown v. Wainwright,
785 F. 2d 1457, 1464 (11th Cir. 1986) 31

Caldwell v. Mississippi,
472 U.S. 320 (1985) 100

Carter v. Bell,
218 F.3d 581, 596 (6th Cir. 2000) 82

Corbett v. State,
602 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 1992) 97

Coss v. Lackwanna County District Attorney,
204 F.3d 453, 463 (3d Cir. 2000) 90

Deaton v. Dugger,
635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993) 47, 76

Douglas v. State,
575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991) 91

Eddings v. Oklahoma,
455 U.S. 104 (1982) 100

Emerson v. Gramley,
91 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 1996) 47

Emerson v. Gramley,
91 F.3d 898, 906 (7th Cir. 1996) 80

Espinosa v. Florida,
505 U.S. 1079 (1992) 98

Faretta v. California,

422 U.S. 806 (1975)	47
<u>Fiore v. White,</u> 2001 WL 15674 (2001)	99
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	33, 91
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	46
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 763 (1972)	31
<u>Glenn v. Tate,</u> 71 F. 3d 1204, 1210 n.5 (6th Cir. 1995)	80
<u>Glenn v. Tate,</u> 71 F.3d 1204 (6th Cir. 1995)	47
<u>Glenn v. Tate,</u> 71 F.3d 1204, 1207 (6th Cir. 1995)	81
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	98
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 171, 173 (Fla. 1993)	86
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	90
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	100
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1990)	5
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	2
<u>James v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 668 (1993)	98
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	5, 47
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419, 432 (1995)	7, 24
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 908 (Fla.),	

<u>cert. denied</u> 111 S.Ct. 2914 (1991)	1
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 908, 910 (Fla. 1990)	14
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 572 So.2d 908, 912 (Fla. 1991)	6
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	5
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586, 604 (1978)	92
<u>Martin v. Maggio,</u> 711 F. 2d 1273, 1280 (5th Cir. 1983)	85
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1992)	90
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 623 So. 2d 608, 609 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	31
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	97
<u>Nowitzke v. State,</u> 572 So.2d 1346, 1350 (Fla. 1990)	46
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	97
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 492, 498 (Fla. 1981)	100
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	90
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 723 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1998)	93, 95
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 2001 WL 123869 (Fla. Feb. 15, 2001)	7, 24
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So. 2d 567, 572 (Fla. 1996)	90
<u>Rupe v. Wood,</u> 93 F. 3d 1434, 1441 (9th Cir. 1996)	92
<u>Shevin v. Byron,</u> <u>Harless, Schaffer, Reid & Associates, Inc.,</u>	

379 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1980)	98
<u>State v. Breedlove,</u> 655 So. 2d 74 (1995)	98
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	47
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So. 2d 920, 923 (Fla. 1996)	7, 31
<u>State v. Lara,</u> 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	90
State v. Lara, 581 So. 2d 1288, 1290 (Fla. 1991)	86
<u>State v. Lewis,</u> 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1994)	1, 93
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S163 (Fla. 2000)	78, 97
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028, 1033 (Fla. 1999)	78
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 1999)	7
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, 47
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	7
<u>Stringer v. Black,</u> 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	99
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 736, 739 (Fla. 1996)	47
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 731 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1998)	76, 93
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	7
<u>United States v. Scheer,</u> 168 F. 3d 445, 452 (11th Cir. 1999)	31
<u>Wallace v. Stewart,</u> 184 F.3d 1112, 1116 (9th Cir. 1999)	79

<u>Walton v. Dugger,</u> 634 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1993)	98
<u>White v. Helling,</u> 194 F.3d 937, 945 (8th Cir. 1999)	8
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 120 S.Ct. 1495 (2000)	78
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 120 S.Ct. 1495, 1513 (2000)	47
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 120 S.Ct. 1495, 1515 (2000)	90
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	5, 7, 91
